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August 16, 2019

Missouri Public Service Commission
Governor Office Building

200 Madison

P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

Dear Secretary:

Attached for electronic filing are revisions to the CenturyTel of Missouri, LLC. d/b/a CenturyLink, Facilities
for Intrastate Access Tariff, P.S.C. MO. No. 2. These proposed revisions are filed, in accordance with
Missouri Public Service Commission Rules and Regulations and electronically submitted with an August
16, 2019 issue date and a proposed effective date of September 15, 2019.

This filing proposes to remove the High Capacity Optional Payment Plans from its tariffs. There are no
customers on these plans and CenturyLink wishes to discontinue the plans.

The following tariff revisions are included in this filing:

Table of Contents: 1st Revised Sheet 10
Table of Contents: 1st Revised Sheet 11
Section 5: 1st Revised Sheet 157
Section 5: 1st Revised Sheet 158
Section 5: 1st Revised Sheet 190.1
Section 5: 1st Revised Sheet 203.1
Section 5: 1st Revised Sheet 203.2
Section 5: 1st Revised Sheet 203.3
Section 5: 1st Revised Sheet 203.4
Section 5: 5th Revised Sheet 219.2

Should you have questions or need additional information regarding this filing, please contact me at 913-
353-7070 or via email.

Sincerely,

Christina Chushuk
Manager — Regulatory Compliance & Analytics

Attachments

Pc: Al Lubeck
Office of Public Counsel (e-mail)

CHRISTINA L. CHUSHUK
Chris.chushuk@CenturyLink.com
600 New Century Parkway

New Century, KS 66031

Voice: (913) 353-7070

MO19-07A (CT)



CenturyTel of Missouri, LLC PSC MO. NO. 2
d/b/a CenturyLink

5.

Table of Contents
1st Revised Sheet 10
Cancels Original Sheet 10
FACILITIES FOR INTRASTATE ACCESS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SPECIAL ACCESS (Cont'd)

5.6 Rate Regulations

5.7

5.6.1

5.6.2
5.6.3
5.6.4

5.6.5
5.6.6
5.6.7
5.6.8
5.6.9
5.6.10
5.6.11
5.6.12
5.6.13
5.6.14
5.6.15
5.6.16

Types of Rates and Charges

(A) Monthly Rates

(B) Daily Rates

(C) Time Sensitive Rates

(D) Nonrecurring Charges
(1) Special Access Ordering Charges

(a) Initial Ordering Charge - Special Access
(b) Subsequent Ordering Charge - Special Access

(2) Nonrecurring Charge for Service Installation
(3) Design Change Charge
(4) Installation of Supplemental Features and Multiplexing Arrangements
(5) Installation of DS1 and FT1 Special Access Lines
(6) Installation of Temporary Videoband Service
(7) (Reserved for Future Use)
(8) Service Rearrangements

Minimum Periods

Mileage Measurement

Moves

(A) Same CDL

(B) Different CDL

Rates and Charges on an Individual Case Basis

Hub Wire Centers

Shared Use Analog and Digital High Capacity Services

(Reserved for Future Use)

Special Access Surcharge

Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge

(Reserved for Future Use)

(Reserved for Future Use)

(Reserved for Future Use)

(Reserved for Future Use)

(Reserved for Future Use)

(Reserved for Future Use)

Rates and Charges

57.1
5.7.2

Nonrecurring Charges
Voiceband Facilities

(A) Standard Arrangements
(B) Optional Arrangements

Issued: August 16, 2019
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Effective: September 15, 2019
Mark Brinton
Director Government Operations
Denver, Colorado
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CenturyTel of Missouri, LLC

d/b/a CenturyLink
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PSC MO. NO. 2
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FACILITIES FOR INTRASTATE ACCESS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SPECIAL ACCESS (Cont'd)

5.7 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

5.8

5.9

5.7.3

5.7.4
5.7.5

5.7.6
5.7.7

5.7.8
5.7.9

Program Audio Facilities

(A) Standard Arrangements 200-3500 Hz

(B) Standard Arrangements 100-5000 Hz

(C) Standard Arrangements 50-8000 Hz

(D) Standard Arrangements 50-15000 Hz

(E) Optional Arrangements (50-15000 Hz Facilities Only)
(F) Optional Arrangements (All Bandwidths)
Video Facilities

Digital Data Service Facilities

(A) Standard Arrangements

(B) Optional Arrangements

Multiplexing Arrangements

High Capacity Digital DS-1 (1.544 Mbps) Facilities
(A) Standard Arrangements

(B) Optional Arrangements

(Reserved for Future Use)

High Capacity Digital FT1 Facilities

(A) Standard Arrangement

(B) (Reserved for Future Use)

Miscellaneous Special Access Services

5.8.1

Clear Channel Capability

Individual Case Basis Rates and Charges
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Mark Brinton
Director Government Operations
Denver, Colorado

Effective: September 15, 2019
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CenturyTel of Missouri, LLC
d/b/a CenturyLink

5.

FACILITIES FOR INTRASTATE ACCESS

SECTION 5 TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

SPECIAL ACCESS (Cont'd)

5.6

5.7

Rate Regulations (Cont'd)

5.6.9

5.6.10
5.6.11
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5.6.13
5.6.14
5.6.15
5.6.16

Special Access Surcharge

Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge
(Reserved for Future Use)

(Reserved for Future Use)

(Reserved for Future Use)

(Reserved for Future Use)

(Reserved for Future Use)

CenturyTel Lan Special Transport

Rates and Charges

5.7.1

Nonrecurring Charges

5.7.2 Voiceband Facilities

(A) Standard Arrangements
(B) Optional Arrangements
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202
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203.1
203.4
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203.4
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204
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Mark Brinton
Director Government Operations
Denver, Colorado

Effective: September 15, 2019
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CenturyTel of Missouri, LLC
d/b/a CenturyLink
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PSC MO. NO. 2

1st Revised Sheet 158
Cancels Original Sheet 158

FACILITIES FOR INTRASTATE ACCESS

SECTION 5 TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

SPECIAL ACCESS (Cont'd)

5.7

5.8

5.9

Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

5.7.3

5.7.4
5.7.5

5.7.6
57.7

5.7.8
5.7.9

Program Audio Facilities

(A) Standard Arrangements 200-3500 Hz

(B) Standard Arrangements 100-5000 Hz

(C) Standard Arrangements 50-8000 Hz

(D) Standard Arrangements 50-15000 Hz

(E) Optional Arrangements (50-15000 Hz Facilities Only)
(F) Optional Arrangements (All Bandwidths)
Video Facilities

Digital Data Service Facilities

(A) Standard Arrangements

(B) Optional Arrangements

Multiplexing Arrangements

High Capacity Digital DS-1 (1.544 Mbps) Facilities
(A) Standard Arrangements

(B) Optional Arrangements

(Reserved for Future Use)

High Capacity Digital FT1 Facilities

(A) Standard Arrangements

(B) (Reserved for Future Use)

Miscellaneous Special Access Services

5.8.1

Clear Channel Capability

Individual Case Basis Rates and Charges

211
211
211
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212
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213
214
215
215
216
217
219
219
219
219.1
2191
219.1
219.2

220

220

220

Issued: August 16, 2019
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Mark Brinton
Director Government Operations
Denver, Colorado

Effective: September 15, 2019
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CenturyTel of Missouri, LLC PSC MO. NO. 2
d/b/a CenturyLink 1st Revised Sheet 190.1
Cancels Original Sheet 190.1

FACILITIES FOR INTRASTATE ACCESS

5. SPECIAL ACCESS (Cont'd)

5.6 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)

5.6.1 Types of Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

(D) Nonrecurring Charges (Cont'd)

(5) Installation of DS1 and FT1 Special Access Lines (Cont'd)

(d) FEractional T1 Standard Arrangements

Customers subscribing to Fractional T1 service, at rates set forth in
5.7.9(A), will be assessed a nonrecurring charge. The NRC for
Fractional T1 service will be assessed per SAL.

(e) (Reserved for Future Use) ©

(D)

(D)

Issued: August 16, 2019 Effective: September 15, 2019
Mark Brinton
Director Government Operations
19-07A Denver, Colorado



CenturyTel of Missouri, LLC PSC MO. NO. 2
d/b/a CenturyLink 1st Revised Sheet 203.1
Cancels Original Sheet 203.1

FACILITIES FOR INTRASTATE ACCESS

5. SPECIAL ACCESS (Cont'd)

5.6 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)

5.6.12 (Reserved for Future Use) ©

(D)

(D)

Issued: July 16, 2019 Effective: September 15, 2019
Mark Brinton
Director Government Operations
19-07A Denver, Colorado



CenturyTel of Missouri, LLC PSC MO. NO. 2
d/b/a CenturyLink 1st Revised Sheet 203.2
Cancels Original Sheet 203.2

FACILITIES FOR INTRASTATE ACCESS

5. SPECIAL ACCESS (Cont'd) (©)
5.6  Rate Regulations (Cont'd) (D)

5.6.12 (Reserved for Future Use) (Cont'd)

(D)

Issued: August 16, 2019 Effective: September 15, 2019
Mark Brinton
Director Government Operations
19-07A Denver, Colorado



CenturyTel of Missouri, LLC PSC MO. NO. 2
d/b/a CenturyLink 1st Revised Sheet 203.3
Cancels Original Sheet 203.3

FACILITIES FOR INTRASTATE ACCESS

5.  SPECIAL ACCESS (Contd)

5.6 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)

5.6.12 (Reserved for Future Use) (Cont'd) (©)

(D)

(D)

Issued: August 16, 2019 Effective: September 15, 2019
Mark Brinton
Director Government Operations
19-07A Denver, Colorado



CenturyTel of Missouri, LLC PSC MO. NO. 2
d/b/a CenturyLink 1st Revised Sheet 203.4
Cancels Original Sheet 203.4

FACILITIES FOR INTRASTATE ACCESS

5.  SPECIAL ACCESS (Contd)

5.6 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)

5.6.12 (Reserved for Future Use) (Cont'd) (©)

(D)

(D)
5.6.13 (Reserved for Future Use)

5.6.14 (Reserved for Future Use)

5.6.15 (Reserved for Future Use)

Issued: August 16, 2019 Effective: September 15, 2019
Mark Brinton
Director Government Operations
19-07A Denver, Colorado



CenturyTel of Missouri, LLC

P.S.C. MO. No. 2

d/b/a CenturyLink 5th Revised Sheet 219.2
Cancels 4th Revised Sheet 219.2

FACILITIES FOR INTRASTATE ACCESS

5. SPECIAL ACCESS (Cont'd)

5.7 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

5.7.9 High Capacity Digital FT1 Facilities (Cont'd)

(A) Standard Arrangements (Cont'd)

(3) 6X56Kbps or6 X 64 Kbps

Special Access Line

Special
Nonrecurring Special Transport
Charge Monthly Rate Transport Termination
$450.00 $157.43 $9.26 $44.10
(B) (Reserved for Future Use) ©
(D)
(D)
ISSUED: August 14, 2019 EFFECTIVE: September 15, 2019

Mark Brinton
Director Government Operations
19-07A Denver, Colorado





