

August 16, 2019

Missouri Public Service Commission Governor Office Building 200 Madison P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

Dear Secretary:

Attached for electronic filing are revisions to the CenturyTel of Missouri, LLC. d/b/a CenturyLink, Facilities for Intrastate Access Tariff, P.S.C. MO. No. 2. These proposed revisions are filed, in accordance with Missouri Public Service Commission Rules and Regulations and electronically submitted with an August 16, 2019 issue date and a proposed effective date of September 15, 2019.

This filing proposes to remove the High Capacity Optional Payment Plans from its tariffs. There are no customers on these plans and CenturyLink wishes to discontinue the plans.

The following tariff revisions are included in this filing:

Table of Contents:1st Revised Sheet 10Table of Contents:1st Revised Sheet 11Section 5:1st Revised Sheet 157Section 5:1st Revised Sheet 158Section 5:1st Revised Sheet 190.1Section 5:1st Revised Sheet 203.1Section 5:1st Revised Sheet 203.2Section 5:1st Revised Sheet 203.3Section 5:1st Revised Sheet 203.4Section 5:5th Revised Sheet 219.2

Should you have questions or need additional information regarding this filing, please contact me at 913-353-7070 or via email.

Sincerely,

Christing & Chushuk

Christina Chushuk Manager – Regulatory Compliance & Analytics

Attachments

Pc: Al Lubeck Office of Public Counsel (e-mail)

> CHRISTINA L. CHUSHUK Chris.chushuk@CenturyLink.com 600 New Century Parkway New Century, KS 66031 Voice: (913) 353-7070

TABLE OF CONTENTS

5. <u>SPECIAL ACCESS</u> (Cont'd)

5.6 Rate Regulations

- 5.6.1 Types of Rates and Charges
 - (A) Monthly Rates
 - (B) Daily Rates
 - (C) Time Sensitive Rates
 - (D) Nonrecurring Charges
 - (1) Special Access Ordering Charges
 - (a) Initial Ordering Charge Special Access
 - (b) Subsequent Ordering Charge Special Access
 - (2) Nonrecurring Charge for Service Installation
 - (3) Design Change Charge
 - (4) Installation of Supplemental Features and Multiplexing Arrangements
 - (5) Installation of DS1 and FT1 Special Access Lines
 - (6) Installation of Temporary Videoband Service
 - (7) (Reserved for Future Use)
 - (8) Service Rearrangements
- 5.6.2 Minimum Periods
- 5.6.3 Mileage Measurement
- 5.6.4 Moves
 - (A) Same CDL
 - (B) Different CDL
- 5.6.5 Rates and Charges on an Individual Case Basis
- 5.6.6 Hub Wire Centers
- 5.6.7 Shared Use Analog and Digital High Capacity Services
- 5.6.8 (Reserved for Future Use)
- 5.6.9 Special Access Surcharge
- 5.6.10 Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge
- 5.6.11 (Reserved for Future Use)
- 5.6.12 (Reserved for Future Use)
- 5.6.13 (Reserved for Future Use)
- 5.6.14 (Reserved for Future Use)
- 5.6.15 (Reserved for Future Use)
- 5.6.16 (Reserved for Future Use)
- 5.7 Rates and Charges
 - 5.7.1 Nonrecurring Charges
 - 5.7.2 Voiceband Facilities
 - (A) Standard Arrangements
 - (B) Optional Arrangements

19-07A

(C)

FACILITIES FOR INTRASTATE ACCESS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

5. <u>SPECIAL ACCESS</u> (Cont'd)

5.7 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

- 5.7.3 Program Audio Facilities
 - (A) Standard Arrangements 200-3500 Hz
 - (B) Standard Arrangements 100-5000 Hz
 - (C) Standard Arrangements 50-8000 Hz
 - (D) Standard Arrangements 50-15000 Hz
 - (E) Optional Arrangements (50-15000 Hz Facilities Only)
 - (F) Optional Arrangements (All Bandwidths)
- 5.7.4 Video Facilities
- 5.7.5 Digital Data Service Facilities
 - (A) Standard Arrangements
 - (B) Optional Arrangements
- 5.7.6 Multiplexing Arrangements
- 5.7.7 High Capacity Digital DS-1 (1.544 Mbps) Facilities
 - (A) Standard Arrangements
 - (B) Optional Arrangements
- 5.7.8 (Reserved for Future Use)
- 5.7.9 High Capacity Digital FT1 Facilities
 - (A) Standard Arrangement
 - (B) (Reserved for Future Use)
- 5.8 Miscellaneous Special Access Services
 - 5.8.1 Clear Channel Capability
- 5.9 Individual Case Basis Rates and Charges

5.7

Sheet

FACILITIES FOR INTRASTATE ACCESS

SECTION 5 TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

5. <u>SPECIAL ACCESS</u> (Cont'd)

5.6 <u>Rate Regulations</u> (Cont'd)

5.6.9	Special Access Surcharge	202
5.6.10	Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge	203
5.6.11	(Reserved for Future Use)	203
5.6.12	(Reserved for Future Use)	203.1
5.6.13	(Reserved for Future Use)	203.4
5.6.14	(Reserved for Future Use)	203.4
5.6.15	(Reserved for Future Use)	203.4
5.6.16	CenturyTel Lan Special Transport	203.5
Rates a	and Charges	204
5.7.1	Nonrecurring Charges	204
5.7.2	Voiceband Facilities	205
	(A) Standard Arrangements	205
	(B) Optional Arrangements	205

Effective: September 15, 2019

FACILITIES FOR INTRASTATE ACCESS

SECTION 5 TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

5.	<u>SPEC</u>	IAL ACC	CESS (Cont'd)	<u>Sheet</u>
	5.7	Rates		
		5.7.3	Program Audio Facilities (A) Standard Arrangements 200-3500 Hz (B) Standard Arrangements 100-5000 Hz	211 211 211
			 (C) Standard Arrangements 50-8000 Hz (D) Standard Arrangements 50-15000 Hz (E) Optional Arrangements (50-15000 Hz Facilities Only) 	212 212 213
		5.7.4	 (F) Optional Arrangements (All Bandwidths) Video Facilities 	213 214
		5.7.5		215
			(A) Standard Arrangements	215
			(B) Optional Arrangements	216
		5.7.6		217
		5.7.7	High Capacity Digital DS-1 (1.544 Mbps) Facilities	219
			(A) Standard Arrangements	219
			(B) Optional Arrangements	219
		5.7.8		219.1
		5.7.9	High Capacity Digital FT1 Facilities	219.1
			(A) Standard Arrangements	219.1
			(B) (Reserved for Future Use)	219.2
	5.8	Miscellaneous Special Access Services		220
		5.8.1	Clear Channel Capability	220
	5.9	Individ	lual Case Basis Rates and Charges	220

- 5. SPECIAL ACCESS (Cont'd)
 - 5.6 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
 - 5.6.1 Types of Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - (D) <u>Nonrecurring Charges</u> (Cont'd)
 - (5) Installation of DS1 and FT1 Special Access Lines (Cont'd)
 - (d) Fractional T1 Standard Arrangements

Customers subscribing to Fractional T1 service, at rates set forth in 5.7.9(A), will be assessed a nonrecurring charge. The NRC for Fractional T1 service will be assessed per SAL.

(e) (Reserved for Future Use)

(C) (D)

- 5. SPECIAL ACCESS (Cont'd)
 - 5.6 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
 - 5.6.12 (Reserved for Future Use)

(C)

(D)

5.	SPECIAL ACCESS (Cont'd)		(C)
	5.6	Rate Regulations (Cont'd)	(D)
		5.6.12 (Reserved for Future Use) (Cont'd)	

Mark Brinton Director Government Operations Denver, Colorado

Effective: September 15, 2019

FACILITIES FOR INTRASTATE ACCESS

- 5. <u>SPECIAL ACCESS</u> (Cont'd)
 - 5.6 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
 - 5.6.12 (Reserved for Future Use) (Cont'd)

(C)

(D)

(D)

- 5. <u>SPECIAL ACCESS</u> (Cont'd)
 - 5.6 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
 - 5.6.12 (Reserved for Future Use) (Cont'd)

(C)

(D)

(D)

- 5.6.13 (Reserved for Future Use)
- 5.6.14 (Reserved for Future Use)
- 5.6.15 (Reserved for Future Use)

5. SPECIAL ACCESS (Cont'd)

- 5.7 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
 - 5.7.9 High Capacity Digital FT1 Facilities (Cont'd)
 - (A) <u>Standard Arrangements</u> (Cont'd)
 - (3) <u>6 X 56 Kbps or 6 X 64 Kbps</u>

Special Access	Special Access Line					
Nonrecurring <u>Charge</u>	Monthly Rate	Special <u>Transport</u>	Special Transport <u>Termination</u>			
\$450.00	\$157.43	\$9.26	\$44.10			

(B) (Reserved for Future Use)